

No. 23-935

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Gene Gonzales, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Jay Inslee, Governor of Washington, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

Illinois Rental Property Owners Association's
Amicus Brief In Support of Granting Petition For
Writ Of Certiorari

Michael Kemp
Counsel of Record
Met Law Office
326 Fourth Street Northeast
Minneapolis, MN 55413
(651) 998-9529
mkemp@metlawoffice.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Background.....	4
II. This Court’s Jurisprudence Requires Compensation When Property Owners Are Forced To Accept Continued, Physical Occupation Of Their Property By Governmental Action	6
III. The Court Below Over-Read <i>Yee</i> And Under- Read <i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> In Concluding That A Physical Taking Only Occurs With The Physical Intrusion Of A Stranger Onto The Property	8
A. A Taking Occurs When Government Action Causes The Physical Occupation Of A Property	9
B. A Past Invitation Onto A Property Does Not Provide License For Indefinite Future Occupation	12
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023)	4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10
Wash. Const., Article I, Section 16	3, 9

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 332	13, 14
-------------------------------------------	--------

Treatises

2 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 2 (1766)	9
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 8.5(a) (4th ed. 2004)	13
Merrill, Property and the Right to Exclude, 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	10
